

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2799 OF 2025**

Makrand Yeshwant Sawant and Ors. ....Petitioners

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ....Respondents

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.16821 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2799 OF 2026**

----

Mr. V.Y. Sanglikar for the Petitioners.

Mrs. Vrushali Kabare, AGP for Respondent No.1.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Simantini Mohite and  
Advocate R. Mishra i/b. Mr. Anil R. Mishra for Respondent Nos.3  
and 4.

----

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, ACJ.**

**&**

**GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2026**

**P.C. :-**

1. This is a motion for speaking to the minutes of the  
order dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

2. The learned Senior Advocate representing Respondent  
Nos.3 and 4 fairly submits that on 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2026, at the time of  
rising of the Court, this matter, which was at Sr. No.47, was

mentioned out of turn. Mr. Sanglikar, the learned Advocate for the Petitioners, submits that he was present in the Court hall, but his name is not reflected in the appearance column. Mr. Kamat confirms the said statement.

3. Another issue raised is that there was an interim protection granted to the Petitioners. The said order has not been continued.

4. In view of the above, and by consent of the parties, the order dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 be corrected by reflecting the appearance of Mr. Sanglikar on behalf of the Petitioners. The interim relief granted in terms of prayer clause (h) would continue till the next date. The corrected order be uploaded.

5. The learned Advocates for the respective sides inform us that this matter would now lie before the Bench headed by Hon'ble Shri Justice M.S. Karnik and the circulation has been taken by Respondent Nos.3 and 4 on 22<sup>nd</sup> June, 2026.

6. Registry to place the matter as per the circulation.

**(GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.)**

**(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)**